Designation: C170/C170M − 15a
StandardTest Method for
Compressive Strength of Dimension Stone1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C170/C170M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope

of the type or grade of stone under consideration and shall be
of the quality supplied to the market in finished form under the
type designation to be tested. The sample may be selected by
the purchaser or his authorized representative from quarried
stone or taken from the natural ledge and shall be of adequate
size to permit the preparation of the desired number of test
specimens. When perceptible variations occur, the purchaser
may select as many samples as are necessary for determining
the variation in compressive strength.
NOTE 1—Refer to Guide C1799 for additional information on selecting,
preparing, and conditioning test specimens.
1 This test method is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee C18 on
Dimension Stone and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee C18.01 on Test
Methods.
Current edition approved Aug. 1, 2015. Published August 2015. Originally
approved in 1941. Last previous edition approved in 2015 as C170/C170M–15.
DOI: 10.1520/C0170_C0170M-15A.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM C170/C170M-15a
7. Test Specimens
7.1 The test specimens may be cubes or right cylinders and
shall be cut from the sample with saws or core drills. The
diameter or lateral dimension (distance between opposite
vertical surfaces) shall be not less than 2 in. [50 mm]
dimensional to accommodate variations in the grain size or
composition of the sample (Explanatory Note 1).
7.2 The ratio of height (the distance between the surfaces in
contact with the testing apparatus) to the diameter or lateral
dimension shall be between 0.9:1.0 and 1.1:1.0 (Explanatory
Note 2).
7.3 The sides of the specimen shall be smooth and straight
to within 0.02 in. [0.5 mm] over the full height of the specimen.
7.4 The two load bearing surfaces in contact with the testing
apparatus shall have a fine abrasive finish, and the other
surfaces shall have a fine sawn finish. They shall be finished by